wife made a deed of trust to Andrew C. Bradley and William 
H. Philip, conveying to them real estate situated in the city

of Washington, in the District of Columbia, described in the 
deed as follows: “Part of lot numbered two (2) in square 
numbered one hundred and sixty-four (164), and bounded and 
described as follows, viz.: Beginning at a point on North K 
Street forty-three feet and nine inches (43^ ft.) east of the south-
western corner of said square, and running thence west on K 
Street forty-three feet and nine inches (43ft.), to said south-

[...]

“All that certain piece or 
parcel of ground situate and lying in the city of Washington, 
District of Columbia, and known and described upon the 
ground plat or plan of said city as lot number three (3), in A. 
B. Shepherd’s subdivision of square number one hundred and 
sixty-four (164), said lot number three (3), fronting forty-three 
feet and nine inches (43 ft. 9 in.) on K Street N. W., and one 
hundred and nine feet and one-half inch (109 ft. in.) on 
Connecticut Avenue.” The deed was made to secure the 
payment of a promissory note for $35,000, made by Shepherd, 
dated May 15, 1876, given to Mercy Maria Carter, payable 
three years after date with interest at the rate of nine per 
cent per annum, payable quarterly.